“Conducting Job Analysis to Develop Job Descriptions of DiyaTech
Solutions”

BY:
Sundus Tariq 01-133132-044
Uzma Amjad 01-122132-050
Tooba Javed 01-222132-013
MBA
Supervisor:

(Ms. Talat Rehman)

A research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement
for the degree of MBA.

Department of Management Science

Bahria University Islamabad



ABSTRACT

Our Project aims at conducting Job analysis to craft job descriptions and job
specifications against each job position at DiyaTech Corp, Islamabad. Job Analysis is a
process of gathering information about the job i.e. what a worker actually does at work.
The overall reason for carrying out this project is that the “DiyaTech Corp.” lacks well
defined JD’s which eventually results in recruiting unskilled/inexperienced people and
even over qualified staff. The method adopted to conduct Job Analysis is “FJA
(Functional job analysis)” and our primary method of collecting information about jobs at
DiyaTech is “Questionnaire”. The questionnaire is designed in detail to obtain as much
information from the incumbent as possible. The output of Job Analysis (Job Description
and Job Specification) will further assist the organization in performing various HR
functions such as Recruitment and selection, employee orientation and training,

compensation and performance management.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In all humility and gratification, we would like to thank, firstly the Almighty Allah for
providing us the opportunity, strength and capability, for this new and challenging subject
of project.

We would especially like to acknowledge our debt of profound gratitude to the never
failing support, guidance, inspiration and encouragement provided by our supervisor Ms.

Talat Rehman.

We will always remain indebted to Ms. Tayyaba Tariq, HR Representative of DiyaTech
Corp, Islamabad, for influencing our intellectual development and providing us timely

guidance with patience.

A special note of thanks goes to Dr. Usman Akram, Assistant Professor, Department of
Computer Engineering, E&ME, NUST, who has been a great source of encouragement

and inspiration.

We most sincerely thank our family for providing us constant support and encouragement
in our endeavors to do our project. We would also like to extend our sincere thanks to

friends for providing us their kind support and encouragement.

Finally, but by no means least, I would like to acknowledge the able and cheerful support
provided by the staff of DiyaTech Corp.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT il

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION 1
About Client

—

Project Rationale
Purpose

Goals

Broad Statement of Scope
Objectives
Anticipated Benefits
Key Success Factors
Quality Definition
Major Deliverables
Estimated Time Frame
Estimated Budget
Constraints

Assumptions

0 N9 9 9 O Y i BB W

Potential Risks

CHAPTER 2
PROBLEM DEFINITION AND REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS 9
Background of Problem 9
Problem Statement 9

CHAPTER 3

DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 10
Selection of Method 10
Functional Job Analysis 11
Worker Functions 11

Data Analysis Procedure 11

vi



CHAPTER 4
TESTING AND DEPLOYMENT

Describing the Work
Structure of Task Statement

Questionnaire

Job Analysis
Methodology

Job Descriptions and Job Specifications

Department 1: Administration
Director Operations
Assistant Accountant
HR Representative
Network Assistant
Office Administrator
Department 2: Development
Engineering Manager
Chief Software Architect
Senior Software Engineer
Software Engineer
Department 3: Quality Assurance
Principal Software QA Engineer
Senior Software QA Engineer
QA Engineer
Department 4: Sales
Senior Sales Executive
Sales Representative
Department 5: Marketing
Marketing Manager
Marketing Officer
Graphic Designer
Department 6: Technical Support

vii

12
12
13

14
14
14
14
15
15
20
24
28
33
37
37
42
46
48
55
55
59
62
66
66
70
74
74
80
85
89



Solutions Architect
Principal Client Services Engineer
Client Services Engineer
CHAPTER 5
FUTURE ENHANCEMENTS AND ACTION PLAN
Access Progress and Growth
Training Need Analysis
Training and Development Programs
Performance Evaluation
Compensation and Rewards
Career Progression
Marketplace Scrutiny
CHAPTER 6
CONCLUSION
Limitations
Conclusion
BIBLIOGRAPHY
REFERENCES
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE

viii

&9
92
95

98
98
98
99
99
99
99
100

102
102
102
103
104
106



	1.title
	2.preliminary pages

