# "Conducting Job Analysis to Develop Job Descriptions of DiyaTech Solutions"



#### BY:

Sundus Tariq 01-133132-044

Uzma Amjad 01-122132-050

Tooba Javed 01-222132-013

MBA

#### Supervisor:

(Ms. Talat Rehman)

A research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of MBA.

Department of Management Science
Bahria University Islamabad

## **ABSTRACT**

Our Project aims at conducting Job analysis to craft job descriptions and job specifications against each job position at DiyaTech Corp, Islamabad. Job Analysis is a process of gathering information about the job i.e. what a worker actually does at work. The overall reason for carrying out this project is that the "DiyaTech Corp." lacks well defined JD's which eventually results in recruiting unskilled/inexperienced people and even over qualified staff. The method adopted to conduct Job Analysis is "FJA (Functional job analysis)" and our primary method of collecting information about jobs at DiyaTech is "Questionnaire". The questionnaire is designed in detail to obtain as much information from the incumbent as possible. The output of Job Analysis (Job Description and Job Specification) will further assist the organization in performing various HR functions such as Recruitment and selection, employee orientation and training, compensation and performance management.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In all humility and gratification, we would like to thank, firstly the Almighty Allah for providing us the opportunity, strength and capability, for this new and challenging subject of project.

We would especially like to acknowledge our debt of profound gratitude to the never failing support, guidance, inspiration and encouragement provided by our supervisor **Ms. Talat Rehman**.

We will always remain indebted to **Ms. Tayyaba Tariq**, HR Representative of DiyaTech Corp, Islamabad, for influencing our intellectual development and providing us timely guidance with patience.

A special note of thanks goes to **Dr. Usman Akram**, Assistant Professor, Department of Computer Engineering, E&ME, NUST, who has been a great source of encouragement and inspiration.

We most sincerely thank our family for providing us constant support and encouragement in our endeavors to do our project. We would also like to extend our sincere thanks to friends for providing us their kind support and encouragement.

Finally, but by no means least, I would like to acknowledge the able and cheerful support provided by the staff of DiyaTech Corp.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ABSTRACT		iii
CHAPTER 1		
INTRODUCTION		1
	About Client	1
	Project Rationale	2
	Purpose	3
	Goals	4
	Broad Statement of Scope	4
	Objectives	5
	Anticipated Benefits	5
	Key Success Factors	6
	Quality Definition	6
	Major Deliverables	6
	Estimated Time Frame	6
	Estimated Budget	7
	Constraints	7
	Assumptions	7
	Potential Risks	8
CHAPTER 2		
PROBLEM DEFINITION AND REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS		9
Background of Problem		9
Problem Statement		9
CHAPTER 3		
DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION		10
	Selection of Method	10
	Functional Job Analysis	11
	Worker Functions	11
	Data Analysis Procedure	11

Describing the Work	12
Structure of Task Statement	12
Questionnaire	13
CHAPTER 4	
TESTING AND DEPLOYMENT	14
Job Analysis	14
Methodology	14
Job Descriptions and Job Specifications	14
Department 1: Administration	15
Director Operations	15
Assistant Accountant	20
HR Representative	24
Network Assistant	28
Office Administrator	33
Department 2: Development	37
Engineering Manager	37
Chief Software Architect	42
Senior Software Engineer	46
Software Engineer	48
Department 3: Quality Assurance	55
Principal Software QA Engineer	55
Senior Software QA Engineer	59
QA Engineer	62
Department 4: Sales	66
Senior Sales Executive	66
Sales Representative	70
Department 5: Marketing	74
Marketing Manager	74
Marketing Officer	80
Graphic Designer	85
Department 6: Technical Support	89

	Solutions Architect	89
	Principal Client Services Engineer	92
	Client Services Engineer	95
CHAPTER	5	
FUTURE ENHANCEMENTS AND ACTION PLAN		98
	Access Progress and Growth	98
	Training Need Analysis	98
	Training and Development Programs	99
	Performance Evaluation	99
	Compensation and Rewards	99
	Career Progression	99
	Marketplace Scrutiny	100
CHAPTER	6	
CONCLUSION		102
	Limitations	102
	Conclusion	102
BIBLIOGRAPHY		103
REFERENCES		104
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE		106